H. F. No. 903.

CHAPTER 102.

University of Minn.

An act to amend section 10 of chapter 1, general laws of Minnesota for the year 1868, being section 9 of chapter 37 of the general statutes of 1878, and section 3912, general statutes 1894, relating to the University of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Amendment.

SECTION 1. That section 10 of chapter one (1), general laws of Minnesota for the year 1868, being section 9 of chapter 37 of the general statutes of 1878, and section 3912, general statutes 1894, relating to the University of Minnesota, be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Bndowment of professorship. Sec. 10. Any person or persons contributing a sum of not less than fifty thousand dollars shall have the privilege of endowing a professorship in the university, the name and object of which shall be designated by the board of regents.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 7, 1897.

H. F. No. 889.

CHAPTER 103.

Roads and bridges appropriations. An act to appropriate money to aid in building bridges, constructing roads and draining lands in certain towns and counties of the state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

TITLE I.

\$1,350 St. Louis Co., Crane lake road. SECTION 1. That the sum of thirteen hundred and fifty (1,350) dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the state treasury belonging to said fund not otherwise appropriated, to aid in the grading and improvement of the Crane lake road in St. Louis county.

SEC. 2. That such work shall be done under the direction and supervision of the county commissioners of